Application Guide500
Revised May 6, 2016
Table of Contents
Topic Page #
Index 1
General Information: Setup, Media, Applications.
Setup Notes: Driver installation 2
Overview and Support Information: How to get Help 3

Matte-K toner radio button at the bottom of the window (Fig 2).
5) Print the CMYK layer from your graphic design software
6) Re-load the Transfer Sheets in the multi-purpose tray smooth side
up. The printed CMYK layer will be facing upwards.
7) Open iColor 500 printer and remove the Black toner& drum (Fig 3).
Insert White toner & drum cartridge, close printer.
8)  Select the underbase layer in your design software. It should be a
solid layer of 100% Black. This will be interpreted by the printer driver
as the white layer and will be printed with white toner only.
Continued on page 5
Fig 1
Fig 2
Fig 3
Ordering info
Part Number		  Description
PRNA-UN-ICHTM-25   	8.27” X 11.7” sheets of Transfer & Adhesive Paper,  	 Qty 25 each
Application Guide500
Revised May 6, 2016
Uninet Premium Transfer Paper for Dark Apparel: Cont’d

the paper.  Peeling too quickly may produce a filmy residue.
18) The finished appliqué will have a soft touch and matte finish. There
is no need to repress the appliqué.
Fig 1
Fig 2
Uninet Premium Two-Step Transfer Paper for Dark Apparel
One-Pass Printing instructions for use with TransferRIP
Customer Care Instructions: Please refer to page
5 for washing instructions
Application Guide500
Revised May 6, 2016
Ordering info
Part Number			   Description
PRNA-UN-IC2A-85X11             8.5”X 11” sheets of Transparent A-Foil,  	 Qty 100 Click Here to Order Online.
PRNA-UN-IC2B-85X11             8.5” X 11” sheets of B Paper Low Temp,  	 Qty 100 Click Here to Order Online.
iColor Standard 2-Step and FOREVER Laser Dark (No-Cut) Low Temp
Two-Pass Printing instructions for use without TransferRIP:
For instructions for use with TransferRIP, please see page 9.
Like all self-weeding laser transfer papers for darks, Laser Dark and iColor 2-Step are two-step solutions.  Both

per. They don’t do that well with pastels and light grays, so this process works best with saturated colors and gray
scale values of 20% or more. For application of light gray and pastel colors on white apparel, please see page 9.
Directions
TransferRIP note: Use the CMYK (Black) direct.image mode.
1)  Print from the Multi-Purpose Tray using  Ultra Heavy 1
Media Type Setting.
2)  Press for 15 seconds 390° F (200° C) with medium to heavy
pressure (80 - 90 psi).
3)  Open press, wait 10-15 seconds, and peel the paper diagonally
from the garment.
4)  For increased washability and flexibility, cover with a silicone
sheet and repress for 25 seconds. Wait 5 seconds, peel the
silicone paper and stretch the shirt.
Ordering info
   Part Number			    Description		               Part Number			     Description
• PRNA-UN-ET1-LIGHT-85X17	   8.5” X 17” sheets, Qty 100   • PRNA-UN-ET1-LIGHT-11X1   11” X 17” sheets, Qty 100
Applications
Suitable for decorating white, gray, and pastel cotton, polyester,
cotton/polyester blended, and acrylic garments using a heat press
and a UniNet, OKI, or GO UNO laser toner printer.

Colored Card Stock can be decorated using the CMYK +FW
toner set in two passes, or by using only the Fluorescent White
toner in one pass. The CMYK+FW process produces color on
white. Print the white layer first. Then reload the paper and print
the color layer (Fig 3).
For white graphics on colored paper, load the paper Tray 1 (print
side down) and load the white toner cartridge. Design the
graphic with a CMYK value of 0/0/0/100 and send the file. Only
the Fluorescent white toner will be activated. The result is a
unique decorative print suitable for retail or hobby use.
Fig 1
Fig 2
Fig 3
Ordering info
Part Number			     	   Description
PRNA-G-SWT-174-F1HS2-85X11	   8.5” X 11” sheets, Qty 100    Click Here to Order Online